

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

District Court for Arapahoe County
Honorable Christina Apostoli, Magistrate
Honorable Theresa M. Slade, Judge
Case Nos. 14JD835, 16JD798, 17JD110

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

IN THE INTEREST OF U.L.S.,

Juvenile-Appellant.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
JOHN C. STOCKLEY,
Assistant Attorney General Fellow*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6000
E-Mail: AG.Appellate@coag.gov
Registration Number: 52496
*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 18CA0473

PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
A. ULS’s three juvenile delinquency cases.....	2
1. 14JD835.....	2
2. 16JD798.....	2
3. 17JD110.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. This appeal should be dismissed because ULS pled guilty, waiving his right to direct appeal.	4
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	4
B. Law and Analysis	4
II. Alternatively, this Court should affirm the district court’s conclusion that ULS’s renewed petition was moot.....	5
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	5
B. Law and Analysis	6
1. The district court properly found the renewed motion was moot.....	6
2. No exception to the mootness doctrine applies.	8
III. In any event, the magistrate followed the procedures in the chief judge’s directive, ULS failed to give prior notice of changed circumstances as required by the order, and there is no constitutional right to be free from shackles at pre-trial hearings.	12
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	12
B. Additional Background	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
1. The chief judge’s administrative directive regarding pre-trial shackling of in-custody juveniles.	14
2. ULS’s pre-plea court appearances.	19
a. February 9, 2017.....	19
b. March 15, 2017.	20
c. March 28, 2017.	20
d. April 5, 2017.	21
3. ULS’s guilty plea and renewed petition for review.	22
C. Law and Analysis	23
1. There is no due process right to be free from shackles at a pre-trial hearing in a juvenile delinquency case.....	24
2. ULS should have requested a hearing at his second appearance or filed exhibits with the court prior to the bond hearing as contemplated by the directive.....	26
3. ULS has not shown any particularized harm resulting from his shackling.	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Ardolino v. People, 69 P.3d 73 (Colo. 2003)	29
Fitzgerald v. People, 394 P.3d 671 (Colo. 2017)	13
Herring v. New York, 422 U.S. 853 (1975)	31
In re G.E.R., 264 P.3d 637 (Colo. App. 2011).....	13
Johnson v. Griffin, 240 P.3d 404 (Colo. App. 2009).....	9
Neuhaus v. People, 289 P.3d 19 (Colo. 2012)	5
People ex. rel. L.O.L., 197 P.3d 291 (Colo. App. 2008)	6
People In Interest of C.G., 410 P.3d 596 (Colo. App. 2015).....	6
People in Interest of R.W.V., 942 P.2d 1317 (Colo. App. 1997).....	6
People v. Aarness, 150 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2006)	14
People v. Abdul, 935 P.2d 4 (Colo. 1997)	7, 9
People v. Back, 412 P.3d 565 (Colo. App. 2013).....	8, 9
People v. Chipman, 2015 COA 142	6
People v. DeBorde, 2016 COA 185.....	6
People v. Espinoza, 819 P.2d 1120 (Colo. App. 1991).....	6
People v. Garcia, 89 P.3d 519 (Colo. App. 2004).....	6
People v. Hernandez, 250 P.3d 568 (Colo. 2011)	13
People v. Isham, 923 P.2d 190 (Colo. App. 1995)	5
People v. Linares-Guzman, 195 P.3d 1130 (Colo. App. 2008)	7
People v. Neuhaus, 240 P.3d 391 (Colo. App. 2009).....	5
People v. Nozolino, 298 P.3d 915 (Colo. 2013)	13
People v. Rodriguez, 43 P.3d 641 (Colo. App. 2001)	7
Rocky Mountain Ass’n of Credit Mgmt. v. Dist. Court of City and Cty. Of Denver, 565 P.2d 1345 (Colo. 1977)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Spencer v. Kemna, 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	8
St. James v. People, 948 P.2d 1028 (Colo. 1997)	4
State v. Doe, 333 P.3d 858 (Idaho 2014).....	11, 24, 25
Tiffany A. v. Superior Court, 59 Cal. Rptr. 3d 363 (Cal. App. 2007)	24
RULES	
C.R.M. 7	13, 22
